PUBLIC NOTICE

BOX ELDER COUNTY 2024 NOTICE OF PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE PRIMARY ELECTION

According to the provisions of Utah code 20A-5-101, I, Marla R. Young, Box Elder County Clerk, do submit for publication the following election documents:

- Notice is given to qualified persons residing within Box Elder County that the Presidential Preference Primary Election is to be held March 05, 2023 from 7:00 a.m.-8:00 p.m.
- Notice is given of the Early Voting times and locations.
- Notice is given as to the location of Voting Assistance Centers within Box Elder County.
- Notice is given of the sample ballot for the Presidential Preference Primary Election.
- Notice is given of the election audit required by the Lieutenant Governor's Election Policy. The Audit will be conducted during normal business hours in the County Courthouse 01 South Main Street #10, Brigham City, UT beginning Wednesday March 13, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. and continuing until completed. Anyone desiring to witness the audit is invited to attend.
- Notice is given that on Tuesday March 19, 2024 at 11:00 a.m. at the Box Elder County Courthouse, Commission Chambers, 01 South Main Brigham City, Utah the Box Elder County Board of Canvassers will meet to canvass the returns and declare the results of the election.

QUALIFICATIONS TO VOTE

U.S. Citizen, resident of the State of Utah for over 30 days preceding election, 18 years of age by November 5, 2024, and registered to vote in Box Elder County.

You must present a valid form of identification to the poll workers at the time you vote in a Voting Assistance Center.

ATTEST: Marla R. Young, Box Elder County Clerk

EARLY VOTING

Box Elder County early voting times and locations are listed below.

All qualified voters will be required to show a valid form of identification in order to vote.

Box Elder County Clerk's Office

01 South Main Street Suite 10 Brigham City, Utah

February 27, 2024 - March 1, 2024

8:00 a.m.-5:00 p.m.

VOTING ASSISTANCE CENTERS

All of Box Elder County registered voters receive a ballot by mail. If assistance is needed or if you want to vote in person you may vote at a Voting Assistance Center.

There will be two Voting Assistance Centers within the county to provide assistance on Election Day:

Utah State University

Student Services Building 989 S. Main St. Brigham City, Utah



Box Elder County Fairgrounds

320 N 1000 W Tremonton, Utah (Fine Arts Building)

For a listing of ballot drop boxes, please visit:

www.boxeldercounty.org/ elections

VOTING ASSISTANCE

ACCESSIBILITY,

CENTERS HAVE ADA

ASSISTANCE, AND

ADA BALLOT

MARKING DEVICES.

SPECIFICALLY

THE ES&S

EXPRESSVOTE

Certification of Ballot Counting Equipment

Box Elder County will publicly conduct a logic and accuracy test and demonstration of the automatic tabulating equipment that will be used to count the ballots for the Presidential Preference Primary Election to be held March 05, 2024.

The demonstration and test will be conducted February 12, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. County Courthouse 01 South Main Suite #10 Brigham City, UT.

The test and demonstration is open to the public in accordance with Utah Code 20A-4-104 and 20A-3-201.

OFFICIAL BALLOT 2024 PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION DEMOCRATIC BALLOT BOX ELDER COUNTY MARCH 5, 2024 INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS: To vote for the candidate of your choice, fill in the oral next to the candidate's name. Use a black of bias ballpoint pen. If you lear, deface, or wrongly mark this ballot, contact the County Clerk's office. Federal Offices Democratic for U.S. President. Vote for One JOSEPH R BIDEN JR GABRIEL CORNEJO MARIANNIE DEBORAH WILLIAMSON FRANK LOZADA DEAN BENSON PHILLIPS

For candidate and voter registration information visit www.vote.utah.gov

For more information visit: www.boxeldercounty.org/elections

or call Box Elder County Clerk's office @ 435-734-3393